The following tables present the Company's unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet information adjusted for
the pro forma impact of the private placement. The pro forma consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2010 and
December 31, 2009 assume that the Company completed the private placement on those dates. The pro forma balance
sheet adjustments reflect cash received of $60.0 million in the private placement, liabilities for direct costs of the
private placement of $3.9 million and a net increase in stockholders’ equity of $56.2 million.

After giving effect to the private placement on the basis described above, including the assumed number of shares
issued in the private placement, the pro forma number of shares of our common stock issued and outstanding would
be 9,664,184 and 9,664,846 as of June 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, comprised of 8,744,184 and 8,744,846
shares of voting common stock and 920,000 and 920,000 shares of non-voting common stock, respectively, and pro
forma book value per share would be equal to $13.81 and $13.92 as of June 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009,
respectively.

15

Edgar Filing: FIRST PACTRUST BANCORP INC - Form DEF 14A

37

(Dollars in thousands)
June 30, 2010

Actual
Offering

adjustments
June 30, 2010
Pro forma

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 7,203 $ 60,000(1) $ 67,203
Federal funds sold 29,865 - 29,865
Interest-bearing deposits 3,036 - 3,036

Total cash and cash equivalents 40,104 60,000 100,104
Securities available-for-sale 70,452 - 70,452
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost 9,016 - 9,016
Loans receivable, net of allowance of $17,697 at June 30, 2010 707,754 - 707,754
Accrued interest receivable 3,451 - 3,451
Real estate owned, net 8,342 - 8,342
Premises and equipment, net 4,253 - 4,253
Bank owned life insurance investment 18,040 - 18,040
Prepaid FDIC assessment 4,266 - 4,266
Other assets 15,813 - 15,813

Total assets $ 881,491 $ 60,000 $ 941,491

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Deposits

Noninterest-bearing $ 15,325 $ - $ 15,325
Interest-bearing 667,080 - 667,080
Total deposits 682,405 - 682,405

Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank 100,000 - 100,000
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 2,673 3,850(2) 6,523

Total liabilities 785,078 3,850 788,928

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock, $.01 par value per share, $1,000 per share
liquidation
 preference, 5,000,000 shares authorized, 19,300 shares issued and
 outstanding at June 30, 2010 19,113 - 19,113
Common stock, $.01 par value per share, 20,000,000 shares
 authorized; 5,445,000 shares issued at June 30, 2010 (actual) and
 10,865,000 shares issued at June 30, 2010 (pro forma ) 54 45(3) 99
Additional paid-in capital – Warrants - 3,492(4) 4,410
Additional paid-in capital 67,887 51,695 119,582
Retained earnings 33,015 - 33,015
Treasury stock, at cost (June 30, 2010 – 1,200,816 shares) (25,796) - (25,796)
Unearned employee stock ownership plan shares
(June 30, 2010 – 63,480 shares) (761) - (761)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,901 - 2,901

Total shareholders' equity 96,413 56,150 152,563

Total liabilities and shareholders'
equity $ 881,491 $ 56,150 $ 937,641

Edgar Filing: FIRST PACTRUST BANCORP INC - Form DEF 14A

38

__________________
(1) Represents increase in cash and cash equivalents from gross proceeds of private placement.
(2) Represents estimate of the direct costs of the private placement.
(3) Represents net increase in common stock and additional paid-in capital.
(4) Represents value assigned to the Warrants.

16

Edgar Filing: FIRST PACTRUST BANCORP INC - Form DEF 14A

39

(Dollars in thousands)

December 31,
2009
Actual

Offering
adjustments

December 31,
2009

Pro forma
ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 7,132 $ 60,000(1) $ 67,203
Federal funds sold 23,580 - 23,580
Interest-bearing deposits 3,884 - 3,884

Total cash and cash equivalents 34,596 60,000 94,596
Securities available-for-sale 52,304 - 52,304
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost 9,364 - 9,364
Loans receivable, net of allowance of $13,079 at
 December 31, 2009 748,303 - 748,303
Accrued interest receivable 3,936 - 3,936
Real estate owned, net 5,680 - 5,680
Premises and equipment, net 4,294 - 4,294
Bank owned life insurance investment 17,932 - 17,932
Prepaid FDIC assessment 5,013 - 5,013
Other assets 12,499 - 12,499

Total assets $ 893,921 $ 60,000 $ 953,921

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Deposits

Noninterest-bearing $ 14,021 $ - $ 14,021
Interest-bearing 644,411 - 644,411
Total deposits 658,432 - 658,432

Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank 135,000 - 135,000
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 3,004 3,850(2) 6,854

Total liabilities 796,436 3,850 800,286

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock, $.01 par value per share, $1,000 per share
 liquidation preference, 5,000,000 shares authorized, 19,300
 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2009 19,094 - 19,094
Common stock, $.01 par value per share, 20,000,000 shares
 authorized; 5,445,000 shares issued at December 31, 2009 (actual)
and 10,865,000 shares issued at December 31, 2009 (pro forma) 54 45(3) 99
Additional paid-in capital – Warrants - 3,492(4) 4,410
Additional paid-in capital 67,958 51,695 119,653
Retained earnings 35,515 - 35,515
Treasury stock, at cost (December 31, 2009 – 1,200,154 shares) (25,788) - (25,788)
Unearned employee stock ownership plan shares (December 31,
 2009 – 84,640 shares) (1,015) - (1,015)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,667 - 1,667

Total shareholders' equity $ 97,485 56,150 153,635

Edgar Filing: FIRST PACTRUST BANCORP INC - Form DEF 14A

40

Total liabilities and shareholders'
equity $ 893,921 $ 56,150 $ 950,071

__________________
(1) Represents increase in cash and cash equivalents from gross proceeds of private

placement.
(2) Represents estimate of the direct costs of the private placement.
(3) Represents net increase in common stock and additional paid-in capital.
(4) Represents value assigned to the Warrants.

17

Edgar Filing: FIRST PACTRUST BANCORP INC - Form DEF 14A

41

Earnings Per Share

The following table presents the Company's unaudited pro forma earnings per share adjusted for the pro forma impact
of the private placement for the periods shown. The pro forma consolidated earnings per share calculations assume no
material pro forma impacts to net income (loss) for the periods shown. Pro forma earnings per share assumes the
Company completed the private placement on the first date of the applicable period (January 1, 2010 in the case of the
six months ended June 30, 2010 and January 1, 2009 in the case of the year ended December 31, 2009).  The pro
forma weighted average diluted shares impact of the Warrants have been excluded from the pro forma weighted
average diluted shares calculation due to the anti-dilutive impact of the Warrants in the calculation.

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
amounts)

Actual
Six months
ended

 June 30, 2010
Offering

adjustments

Pro forma
Six months
ended

June 30, 2010
NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (1,893) $ (852) $ (2,745)
Less: Dividends on preferred stock $ (481) $ - $ (481)
Less: Imputed Dividends $ (20) $ - $ (20)
Net income/(loss) available to common
shareholders $ (2,394) $ (852) $ (3,246)
Basic earnings (loss) per share $ (0.58) $ - $ (0.37)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (2,394) $ - $ (3,246)
Weighted average common shares 4,147,549 - 8,708,056
Weighted average diluted shares 4,147,549 - 8,708,056

Actual
Year ended
December 31,

2009
Offering

adjustments

Pro forma
Year ended
December 31,

2009
NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (999) $ (852) $ (1,851)
Less: Dividends on preferred stock $ (964) $ - $ (964)
Less: Imputed Dividends $ (39) $ - $ (39)
Net income/(loss) available to common
shareholders $ (2,002) $ (852) $ (2,854)
Basic earnings (loss) per share $ (0.48) $ - $ (0.30)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (2,002) $ - $ (2,854)
Weighted average common shares 4,158,044 - 9,578,044
Weighted average diluted shares 4,158,044 - 9,578,044

18

Edgar Filing: FIRST PACTRUST BANCORP INC - Form DEF 14A

42

STOCK OWNERSHIP

Stock Ownership of Significant Shareholders, Directors and Executive Officers

The following table shows, as of September 10 , 2010, the beneficial ownership of the Company's common stock by:

�  any persons or entities known by management to beneficially own more than five percent of the outstanding shares